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December 18, 2000 

Mr. Scott J. Ferguson, Hydrogeologist 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Southeast Region Annex 
4041 North Richards Street 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53212-0436 ---

Reference: 

KEY ENGINEERING GR_OUP, LTD. 
File No. 0810009 

Dear Mr. Ferguson 

Pursuant to the conclusio sdoomlen.ted · the Site Investigation Report(Key Engineering Group, Ltd. , February 10, 2000), 
the purpose of this final letter report is to request that the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) provide 
a No Further Action letter to Hein Werner for the above referenced site. This letter was prepared by Key Engineering 
Group, Ltd. (KEY) on behalf of Hein Werner. 

This letter documents the following: 

• Management of investigation derived soil and groundwater. 

• Final reconnaissance of the site. 

• Collection and disposal of remaining surface waste attributable to Hein Werner. 

• Rationale refuting the conclusions of Dakota lntertek Corp (Dakota) documented in letters to WON R dated March 
6, 2000 and March 15, 2000. Dakota represents both the current subject site owner (Mallory Improvements, Inc.) 
and the adjacent salvage yard owner (Waukesha Auto Parts and Salvage Company, a.k.a. Waukesha Iron and 
Metal). 

Management of Investigation Derived Soil and Groundwater 

On October 23, 2000, 16 drums of soil generated during the site investigation, were transported from the site by Advanced 
Waste Carriers, Inc. to the Advanced Waste Services, Inc. Chem Works Treatment Facility. The Certificate of Disposal and 
manifest documentation are attached. 

Groundwater generated during the site investigation (15 drums) was transported to the Snap-on Tools facility in Kenosha, 
Wisconsin and discharged to the Kenosha Water Utiiity. Supporting documentation is attached. 
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Final Reconnaissance/Removal of Remaining Surface Waste 

On November 15, 2000, KEY performed a final reconnaissance of the site to identify any remaining surface waste attributable to Hein 
Werner. A few additional areas of surface paint waste residue and drum remnants were identified during this final reconnaissance. 
This remaining surface waste was not previously observed because of the dense vegetative cover that was present during the initial 
reconnaissance (performed in August 1999). 

On November 17, 2000, KEY collected the surface waste materials identified in the final reconnaissance. The materials were 
disposed of in accordance with the previous waste sample classification data (see Section 5.0 of the Site Investigation Report). 
Disposal documentation is attached. 

In completing this surface waste removal action, Hein ~er has eliminated, to the extent practicable, the residual risk at the site 
due to past Hein Werner operations. 

Rationale Refuting Dakota Conclusions 

As you are aware, Dakota, who represents both the current subject site owner (Mallory Improvements, Inc.) and the adjacent 
salvage yard owner (Waukesha Auto Parts and Salvage Company), has documented their review of the Site Investigation Report 
in two letters to the WDNR (dated March 6, 2000 and March 15, 2000). Dakota's opinion is that the site investigation is llJ)t complete 
and the adjacent salvage yard is not the source of the detected petroleum concentrations on the subject site. Hein Werner and KEY 
strongly believe Dakota's conclusions are not objective or technically sou~d. The site investigation was completed in accordance 
with the WDNR approved Site Investigation Work Plan and the site investigation data has adequately defined the magnitude and 
extent of residual contamination and the level of residual risk at the site. As documented in the Site Investigation Report, based on 
(1) due diligence (review of WDNR information and discussions with WDNR) regarding the adjacent salvage yard, (2) the site 
investigation data and (3) the scope and period of Hein Werner operations at the site, there is high probability that the adjacent 
salvage yard is the source of the residual petroleum impacts at the site. 

Conclusion 

Based on the additional information presented herein, Hein Werner and KEY believe that a WDNR finding of No Further Action for 
Hein Werner is warranted. Hein Werner and KEY appreciate you continued cooperation. Please call with any questions. 

Sincerely, 

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 

~L-
Curtis M. Hoffart, CHM~ 
Proj I Scientist ~ 

G~~:i.11hnson, CH M, P.H., P.G, P.E. 
Se~~ Engineer/Scientist 

GLJ/kar 

Enclosures: Disposal Documentation 

cc: Mr. Hiram J. Buffington, Snap-On Tools 
H:\PROJECTS\1998\0810009\LETTERS\121800.glj.wpd 
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Date: June 7, 2000 

Location: Kenosha, Wisconsin 

I I ii\ 110• • ii:.OL- t.J••n..JQ~'-...1 

Attention: Bruce Rabe, Kenosha Water Utility 

Subject: Treatment of Hein Werner Groundwater 
Samples 

ue c, IQ .I C::IQIQIQ lat:! , :>2Hl'I P2 

cc: Hiram Buffington 
Dave Cox, Hein Werner 

As discussed during our telephone conversation on Monday, July 31, 2000, please find attached 
the groundwater sample analytical results collected from a site investigation conducted by Snap­
on Tools in Waukesha, Wisconsin. The purge water removed from the ground during the 
groundwater sampling process was collected in 55-gallon drums. Sixteen dr~s of water were 
accumulated during the groundwater sampiing process for a total o(ss6-gallo.ns. Two of the .. _. 
twelve wells sampled yielded contaminant concentrations exceeding Wisconsin's NR 140 
Groundwater Quality Enforcement Standard (ES) for drinking water. MTBE was detected 
above the ES limit in welt ~fW-2 in both samples collected. Benzene was detected in one of 
three samples and MTBE was detected in three of three samples above the ES limit in well MW-
3 (as seen on Table 3 of the attachement). 

It is sn·ap-on 's desire t.o. dispose of this water through our wastewater pretreatment system 
located within the I<.enos"ha: Manufacturing Plant which would then discharge to the City of 
Kenosha sanitary sewer oollection system. Please keep in mind that the results of this site 
inv~igation are being compared to Wisconsin's Drinking Water Standard. Please review the 
attached analytical results and let me know if this method of disposal is acceptable to the 
Kenosha Water Utility . 

. o::J.~. 
J,::rR/ettesheim 
Sr. Project Engineer 
Environment & Industrial Hygiene 
(262) 656-5370 

Snap-en Tu~l-<i Comp:.iny, 2l{Ol-Sff1
·' Stre.d. Kl!.'1osha. Wl 5:; l-H-l--l-10 

L)J.a.5tt.- . CaV\n 0-l- bt- · 
pl=,} wa-f<>-r. 7/te­
~ro h ~. .. . . 

~C,~-
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·Advanced Waste Services 
1121:i" S. 70th St. 
Suite N508B 
West Allis, WI 53214 
800-842-9792 

MR. DENNIS MCDONALD. 
SNAP ON TOOLS 
2801 BOTH STREET 
P.O. BOX 1410 
KENOSHA, WI 53141-1410 

Purchase Order NulZlhers HEIN WERNER 

INVOICE 

Dat:e: 11/30/oo 
Invoice Numberr 015725 
Account Number: SNAP 
Salesperson ID: MW 

Fax# 2626565336 
Phone# 2626S64728 

Due Date: 12/10/00 Terms: 10 DAYS 
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,. ___ ,: -- tie .. ,.. - , ....... ii n-1111--.I~,_; ,.._,,.. • '----~ .. 

11/00 SOIL BORINGS PICKUP @ K:E:Y ENV. 

D008 HAZARDOUS DISPOSAL 2 DR @$250/DRUM 500.00 . 
1 85 GAL DR-CVERPAK ~ DISPOSAL 135.00 

TRANSPORTATION/STOP CHARGE 95.00 

.. 

. . . . . .. - - .... •----·· - ... --··--·-- -···-·--· -----· ····- ... 

D \,l--l-1J p~ i.. ~ 
-g1 ~ 'I;;) . 

,100 ~-
<D~ I, , I oD rr 

... . . 

. We Accept Amer~can Expreso~ Elan, Mastercard & visa I Total. Pue: 730.00 
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